
r--- .... 

Report of Audit 
fD- ~~f2 - &(( ~ 

/02..Yqcr 

Financial Audit of the Ministry of Health '8 Teaching 
Hospital Organization, Expenditures Incurred Under 

Project Implementation Letter No. 8B Under 
USAID/Egypt's Population/Family Planning III 

Project (Project No. 263-0227) 

Report No. 6 .. 263 .. 99-011-N 
September 2, 1999 

~-r-

FINANCIAl If>fORMAilON CONTAINfO 
I"J THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED 
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOl'LD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION 
IS Rl:LEASED TO THE PUBLIC 

lRegionallnspectOll General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
1I.1S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



st "' * d Wh 5,( it 

USAII) 

~ 
******* '11111' 

CAIRO EGYPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Report No 6-263-99-011-N 
September 2, 1999 

MEMORANDUM 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

DIRECTOR USAID/EgypJ) RIchard M B~wn 

~C~ 
ActmgRIG/A/C, Thomas C Asmus 

Fmancial AudIt of the Mmlstry of Health's Teachmg HOSPItal OrganIZatIOn, 
ExpendItures Incurred Under Project ImplementaTIon Letter No 8B Under 
USAIDlEgypt's PopulaTIonIFarruly Plannmg ill Project (project No 263-0227) 

The attached report, transmltted on May 13, 1999, by Mohamed Hilal & Co, presents the 
results of a financIal audIt of the Teachmg HOSPItal OrgaruzatIOn (the OrganIZaTIOn), an entIty 
establIshed by the Mmlstry of Health to lffiplement Project ImplementaTIon Letter 8B of the 
PopuiatIOnlFarruly Plannmg ill Project (USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227) The 
OrganIZatIOn was establIshed to lffiprove the qualIty of farruly plannmg sefV1ces through 
trammg and sefV1ce delIvery mterventIOns 

We engaged Mohamed Hilal & Co to perform a financIal audIt of USAIDlEgypt resources 
managed by the OrganIZatIon related to expendItures under PIL No 8B ExpendItures subject 
to the audIt mcluded $714,637 for PIL No 8B, $106,530 m cost sharmg contnbuTIons by the 
Government of Egypt and mcurred Revenue Agreement expendItures of $99,428 durmg the 
penod May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 The purpose of the audIt was to evaluate the 
propnety of costs mcurred durmg tills penod Mohamed Hilal & Co also evaluated the 
OrganIZaTIOn'S mternal controls and complIance With apphcable laws, regulatIons and 
agreement terms mcludmg revenue and cost sharmg as necessary m formmg an op1ll1on 
regardmg the Fund Accountability Statement 

The audIt report questIoned a total of $329 m costs billed to USAIDlEgypt by the 
OrganIZaTIOn and $8,848 m revenue earned and expendItures mcurred under the Revenue 
Agreement The questIOned costs related pnmanly to an unsupported openmg balance for the 
Revenue Fund and earnmgs not reported to USAID The audItors noted two reportable 
condItIOns (neIther was conSIdered matenal) m the OrganIZatIOn's mternal control structure, 

U S. MUllmg Address 
USAID-RIG Umt 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel (202) 516-5505 
Fax(RIG/A) (202)516-2530 
Fax(RIGIl) (202)516-5316 

USAID 
Zahraa El-Maadz 

Maadl, CUlro, Egypt 



Asmus/Brown Memorandum-Fznanclal Audu of the Mlmstry of Health's Teachzng Hospual 
OrgamzatlOn, expendItures Incurred Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter No 8B Under 
USAIDlEgypt's PopulatlOn/Famliv PlanmngIII PrOiect (PrOIect No 263-0227) Page 2 

and no matenal mstances of noncomphance WIth apphcable laws, regulatIons, and agreement 
terms Also, the audttors reVIew of cost shanng contnbutIOns dId not Identlfy any reportable 
condinons 

In response to the draft report, Orgaruzanon offiCials proVIded additIOnal documentatIOn and 
explanatIOns to the report findmgs Mohamed Hilal & Co reVIewed the Orgaruzanon's 
response to the findmgs and, where apphcable, made adjustments to the report (see Appendices 
A and B) 

The followmg recommendatIOn IS mcluded m the Office of Inspector General's recommendanon 
follow-up system 

RecommendatIOn No 1 We recommend that USAIDlEgypt make a 
management deCISIOn on the questIOned costs of $329 (unsupported costs of 
$259 and melIgible costs of $70) detaIled on pages 11 and 12 of the Mohamed 
HIIaI & Co audIt report and the questIOned amount of $8,848 (unsupported 
revenue of $8,739 and melIglble costs of $109) relatmg to the Revenue 
Agreement detaIled on page 22, and recover from the Mmlstry of Health the 
amounts determmed to be unallowable 

In response to RecommendatIOn No 1, USAIDlEgypt determmed that questIOned costs of $329 
relatmg to the Fund Accountability Statement are sustamed Also, the MiSSIon determmed that 
mehgtble costs of $109 relatmg to the Revenue Agreement are sustamed but the unsupported 
revenue of $8,739 IS allowed The Orgaruzatlon refunded the total sustamed amount of $438 
We conSIder thIs RecommendatIOn to have receIved a management deCISIon and final actIon 
Therefore, RecommendatIOn No lIS closed upon report Issuance 

Thank you for the cooperatIon and aSSIstance extended to the audIt staff on thts engagement and 
your contmued support of the finanCial audIt program m Egypt 

Attachment a/s 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



Audit of USAID Resources 
Managed by 

The MlDlstry of Health's 
Teachmg Hospital OrgamzatIon, 

PIL No 8B, 
Project No 263-0227, 
For the Period from 

May 1,1996 through June 30,1998 



AudIt of USAID Resources Managed by the MmIstry of Health's 
Teachmg HospItal OrgamzatIOn, under Project ImplementatIOn Letter 

(PIL) No 8B, USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, 
For the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
AudIt ObjectIves and Scope 
Results of AudIt 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Follow up on Pnor AudIt RecommendatIOns 
Management Comments 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

Independent AudItor's Report 
Fund AccountabIlIty Statement and Notes 
DetaIls of QuestIOned Costs 

COST SHAJUNG SCHEDULE 
Independent AudItor's ReVIew Report 
Cost Shanng Schedule and Notes 

REVENUE FUND STATEMENT 
Independent AudItor's ReVIew Report 
Revenue Fund Statement and Notes 
DetaIls of QuestIOned Amounts 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 
Independent AudItor's Report 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
Independent AudItor's Report 

APPENDICES 

AppendIX A Management Response 
AppendIx B AudItor's Comments 
AppendIx C MISSIOn's Response 

PAGE 

1 
2 
4 
5 
5 

6 
8 

11 

13 
14 

17 
19 
22 

23 

27 



Public Accountants Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton International 

To Mr Darryl T BurrIS 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt/CaIro 
Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Cruro, Egypt 

Dear Mr BurrIS, 

May 13, 1999 

Tlus report presents the results of our financial audIt of Umted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development (USAID) resources managed and the expendItures mcurred 
by the Mimstry of Health's Teaclung HOSPItal OrgaruzatIOn (THO), under Project 
ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B, USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, dunng the 
penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

Background 

The Mimstry of Health (MOH) IS the pnncipal pubhc mstItutIOn for the dehvery of 
family plannmg servIces m Egypt It IS the Implementmg agency of the THO project 
The purpose of THO project IS to contnbute to the level and effectIveness of 
contraceptIVe use among marrIed couples through dehvery of hIgh quahty hospItal 
based chmcal Family Plannmg (FP) servIces 

USAIDlEgypt has Issued PIL No 8B to support comprehensIve "up-gradmg" of the 
MOH Family Planmng ServIce Systems m 8 EgyptIan governorates ThIS IS bemg 
achIeved through estabhslung decentrahzed, sustamable, mtegrated FP servIces 
dehvery program WithIn the THO system through 

Strengthenmg central office management structure and staffing 
Improvmg management, admimstratIOn and finanCIal systems 
Increasmg the number of FP chents 
Trammg THOIFPS and staff to provIde FP servIces 
Implementmg an effectIve model of recrUitment of FP chents m hospItal 
settmgs 
Implementmg an effectIve quahty assurance program 

PIL No 8B was amended seven tImes through June 30, 1998 The total commItment 
as of June 30, 1998 was $1,260,108 (eqUivalent to LE 4,284,367) 

87 Ramsls Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762-490 I 770785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHllAL@UNKCom Eg 



Audit ObjectIVes and Scope 

The ObjectIve of thIs engagement was to conduct a financIal audIt of US AID resources 
managed by the Mlmstry of Health's TeachIng HospItal OrganIzatIOn (THO) under 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B, USAID/ Egypt Project No 263-0227 
The AudIt covered the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

The specIfic ObjectIves of thIS audIt were to 

1 Express an opmIOn on whether the Fund AccountabIlIty Statement for PIL No 
8B, USAIDlEgypt THO Project No 263-0227, presents faIrly, m all matenal 
respects, project funds receIved and costs mcurred for the penod under audIt m 
conformIty wIth generally accepted accountmg pnncipies or another 
comprehensIve basIs of accountmg, 

2 Determme If the costs reported as mcurred under the PIL are m fact allowable, 
allocable, and reasonable m accordance wIth the term of the agreement, 

3 Evaluate and obtrun a sufficIent understandmg of the mternal control structure of 
the recIpIent, assess control nsk, and IdentIfy reportable condItIOns mcludmg 
matenal mternal control weaknesses, 

4 Perform tests to determme whether the recIpIent complIed, m all matenal 
respects, wIth the PIL terms, revenue agreement mcludmg cost sharmg and 
applIcable laws and regulatIOns, 

5 Determme If the recIpIent has taken correctIve actIOns on pnor audIt report 
recommendatIOns 

The prelimmary plannmg and reVIew procedures started on January 23, 1999 and 
consIsted of the followmg actIOns 

Meetmg WIth the RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt m Cruro (RIG/ AlCruro) 
offiCIals, the Project Officer, the USAID AudIt LIruson and the reCIpIent's 
management to gam an understandmg about the project actIVItIes and ascertam 
any concerns that should be addressed m our audIt 

Understandmg the reCIpIent's operatIOn, mcludmg ItS organIzatIOnal structure, and 
the external and mternal factors affectmg ItS operatIOn 

IdentIfymg sIgmficant accounts and accountmg applIcatIOns, the Important budget 
lme Items, SIgnIficant prOVIsIOns of laws and regulatIOns and relevant controls 
over the reCIpIent's operatIons 

2 



Perfomnng a prelImmary nsk assessment to IdentIfy Iugh-nsk areas sample SIze 
and plan the Governorate sItes to VISIt 

The fieldwork segment of our audIt commenced on March 15, 1999 and was 
completed on May 13, 1999 The scope of our work was to audIt costs mcurred by 
THO and reImbursed by USAIDlEgypt under PIL No 8B durIng the penod from May 
1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 The scope of work also mcluded reVIew of cost 
sharmg contrIbutIon and revenue agreement 

Our audIt mcluded an exammatIOn of costs Incurred m the THO Central Office and 4 
of the 8 FP umts durIng the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 It also 
mcluded an exammatIOn of the funds receIved from USAID dunng the same penod, 
and reconcIlIatIOn of the fund balance as of June 30, 1998 WIth the reCIpIent's cash 
balance 

WIthm each budget lme Item, we selected transactIOns on a Judgmental baSIS to 
perform a substantIve test of detaIls The total expendItures tested at Central Office 
and the four FP umts mcluded m our sample was $351,933 (eqUlvalent to LE 
1,196,571) out of total expendttures of $714,637 (eqUlvalent to LE 2,429,771) WhICh 
represents a coverage of 49% of the total expendItures mcurred dunng the audIted 
penod Project costs Incurred and tested were converted to US dollars at the 
applIcable exchange rate 

Our tests of expendItures Included but were not lImIted to the follOWIng 

1 ReconcIlIng THO accountmg records to mVOIces Issued to USAIDlEgypt and 
testIng costs for allowabilIty, allocabIltty, reasonableness and adequate supportmg 
documentatIOn, 

2 Detenmmng whether the costs Incurred by THO and funded by USAIDlEgypt 
were appropnate, conSIstent WIth the terms of the PIL and apphcable rules and 
regulatIOns and adequately supported, 

3 TestIng the adequacy of THO mternal controls to reasonably assure that 

Assets funded by USAID were safeguarded agamst loss from unauthonzed 
acqUlsitIOn, use or dISposItIOn, 

TransactIOns were executed In accordance WIth the approved budget and 
sIgmficant proVISIons of applIcable laws and regulatIOns and, 

TransactIOns were properly recorded processed and summanzed to permIt the 
preparatIOn of the fund accountabIlIty statement and to mamtam accountabIlIty 
of the proJect's assets 

3 



4 ReVIew cost shanng schedule and determIne whether cost shanng contnbutIOns 
were provIded and accounted for by the reCIpIent In accordance With terms of 
agreement 

Results of Audit 

Fund AccountabIlIty Statement 

Our audIt IdentIfied total questIOned costs of $329 (eqUIvalent to LE 1,119), 
wruch represents mehgtble costs of $70 (eqUIvalent to L E 238) and unsupported 
costs of $259 (eqUIvalent to L E 881) 

ReVIew of Cost Sharmg ContrIbutIOn 

Our reVIew dId not IdentIfy any reportable condItIOn related to the reCIpIent's Cost 
SharIng ContnbutIOn 

Revenue Fund Statement 

Our reVIew IdentIfied total questIOned amounts of $8,848 (eqUIvalent to L E 
30,083), wluch represents InelIgIble costs of $109 (eqUIvalent to L E 371) and 
unsupported revenue of$8,739 (eqUIvalent to L E 29,713) 

Internal Control Structure 

Our audIt IdentIfied two reportable condltions related to the reCIpIent's Internal 
control structure These reportable condItIons are related to the Internal control 
procedures over safeguardIng of the project assets and recordIng and reportIng of 
transactIOns However, we do not conSIder these reportable condItIOns to be 
matenal ThIs matter IS fully descnbed In our report on Internal controls We 
noted other lllunatenal matters InvolVIng the Internal control structure WhICh we 
have reported to the THO management In a separate management letter dated May 
13, 1999 

Compbance WIth Laws and RegulatIOns 

Our audIt IdentIfied no matenal Instances of noncomplIance WIth agreement terms 
and applIcable laws and regulatIOns We noted other Immatenal Instances of 
noncompilance whIch we have reported to the THO management In a separate 
management letter dated May 13, 1999 

4 



Follow up on Prior Audit RecommendatIOn 

We have revIewed the pnor mdependent audItor's report dated October 28, 1996 The 
report questIOned $1,061 (eqUIvalent to LE 3,610) as mehglble costs The questIOned 
costs related pnmanly to entertamment and attendance fees bIlled to USAIDlEgypt 
The prevIOUS audIt report also questIOned $841 (eqUIvalent to LE 2,858) These 
questIoned costs represent mehglble costs of $ 568 related to payment of unapproved 
bonus to Headquarter employees and unsupported costs of $ 273 related to 
overstatement of revenue balance m the general ledger The audttors also noted two 
reportable COndITIOns of matenal weaknesses m the proJect's mternal control structure 
and three mstances of non-comphance 

We have conSIdered these fmdmgs m performmg our audIt and we noted that all 
questIOned costs were properly addressed by THO Other unresolved mternal control 
and non-complIance findtngs are addressed m the followmg related reports 

Management Comments 

THO management comments have been obtamed and are mcluded m AppendIX A of 
thIS report In response to THO management's comments we have eIther adjusted the 
final report or prOVIded further clarIficatIOn of our pOSItIOn m AppendIX B of thIS 
report 

ThIS report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of the Uruted States Agen~y for 
InternatIOnal Development and THO management and others WIthIn the organIzatIOn 
However, thIS report IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dlstnbutIOn IS not hmited 

_\\~_\~~, -==­
~ )\,\.1 

GT! -Mohamed HIlal & Co , 
Cruro, Egypt 

May 13, 1999 

5 



Public Accountants 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton International 

Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 

Report on the Fund AccountabIlIty Statement 
Independent AudItor's Report 

To Mr Darryl T BurrIS 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt/CaIro 
UnIted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
CaIro, Egypt 

We have audIted the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statement of MInIStry of 
Health's Teachmg HospItal OrganIzatIOn (THO), under Project ImplementatIOn Letter 
(PIL) No 8B, USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, for the funds receIved and project 
costs mcurred durmg the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 The fund 
accountabIlIty statement IS the responsIbIhty of THO management Our responsIbllIty 
IS to express an opmIOn on thIS statement based on our audIt 

Except as dIscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audIt m accordance 
WIth generally accepted audltlng standards and Government AudItmg Standards, 
Issued by the Comptroller General of the UnIted States Those standards reqUIre that 
we plan and perform the audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIhty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement An audIt mcludes 
exammIng, on a test baSIS, eVIdence supportIng the amounts and dIsclosures In the 
fund accountabIlIty statement An audIt also Includes asseSSIng the accountmg 
prInCIples used and SIgnIficant estImates made by management, as well as evaluatmg 
the overall presentatIOn of the fund accountabIlIty statement We belIeve that our 
audIt proVIdes a reasonable baSIS for our OpInIOn 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffihated audIt 
organIzatIOn as reqUIred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Audltmg 
Standards because no such qualIty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal 
organIzatIOns m Egypt We beheve that the effect of thIS departure from the finanCIal 
audIt reqUIrements of Government AudItIng Standards IS not materIal because we 
have partICIpated m the GTI worldWIde mternal quabty control program ThIS 
program reqUIres our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extenSIve qualIty 
control reVIew by partners and manag~rs from other GTI offices 

As descnbed m Note 2, the accompanymg fund accountabIhty statement was prepared 
on the baSIS of cash receIpts and dIsbursements, whIch IS a comprehenSIve baSIS of 
accountmg other than generally accepted accountmg prInCIples 

87 Ramsls Street CairO 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762-490 I 770785 
Fa, (202) 760 915 
E Melli HHILAL@UNKCom Eg 

6 



As detaIled m the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statement and as more fully 
descnbed m Note 5 thereto, the result of our tests dIsclosed total questIOned costs of 
$329 (eqmvalent to L E 1,119), whIch represents mebgible costs of $70 (eqmvalent 
to L E 238) and unsupported costs of$259 (eqmvalent to L E 881) 

In our opimon, except for the effects of the questIOned costs, the fund accountabIlIty 
statement referred to m the first paragraph, presents frurly, m all matenal respects, 
THO fund balance as of June 30, 1998 and Its funds receIved and costs mcurred 
durmg the penod from May 1, 1996 to June 30, 1998, on the basIS of accountmg 
descnbed m Note 2 

In accordance WIth Governmental AudItmg Standards, we have Issued two separate 
reports both dated May 13, 1999, the first on THO mternal control structure and the 
second on Its compbance WIth laws and regulatIOns 

ThIs report IS mtended for the mfonnatIOn of the Umted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and THO management and others WIthIn the orgarnzatIOn 
However, thIs report IS a matter ofpubhc record and ItS dIstnbutIOn IS not lImIted 

li t\ ~ ( -J\ I \J \ ,0 
GTI -Mohamed HIla! & Co , 
Cruro, Egypt 

May 13,1999 

7 



Total USAID/Egypt Funds Received 

Ministry of Health's Teaching Hospital Organization 
Populatlon/Famlly Planning Project III 

Project No 263-0227 
PIL No 8B 

Fund Accountablht~ Statement 

May 1, 1996 to June 30, 1998 

$ 

1,106882 

Actual Expenditures 

Expenditures Elements Total Budget From 
From 5/01/96 

Inceebon to As of 6/30/98 

Salaries HQ 

Salaries FPU 

Expendable Commodities 

General AdmlnstariJon 

Transportation 

Technical Assistance 

Training Course 

Non Expendable Commodities 

Renovation 

Total 

Fund Balance 

$ 

207,830 

86,744 

117,541 

73,564 

52379 

38,461 

443,972 

141,096 

98,521 

1,260,108 

4/30/96 
$ 

76,432 

40,517 

40,830 

27,019 

18,947 

19,335 

99,857 

18,508 

78,471 

419,916 
--

to 6/30/98 

$ 

125,396 

44,747 

64164 

26,406 

27,133 

18,831 

293,117 

94,793 

20,050 

714,637 

* The accompanying notes are mtegral part of this fund accountabJlIty statement 

8 

$ 

201,828 

85,264 

104,994 

53,425 

46,080 

38,166 

392,974 

113,301 

98,521 

1,134553 

-27,671 

Questioned Costs 

Inellc:nble UnsuPpOrted 

$ $ 

0 

70 

259 

0 

70 259 

Fmdmg 
No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

~l 



MmIstry of Health's Teachmg HOspItal Orgamzatton 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

Notes to the Fund Accountability Statement 

For the perIod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

Note 1 - Scope of Statement 

The fund accountabIlIty statement IS the representatIOn and the responsIbIlIty of THO 
management 

The "Total Budget" column represents the total budget amounts approved by USAID 
for THO, under PIL No 8B from mceptIOn to June 30, 1998 The mam budget 
categones are presented for reportmg purposes only 

The "Actual ExpendItures" columns IdentIfy the costs mcurred by THO cumulatIvely 
and by two dIfferent audIted penods The" From InceptIOn to 4/3011996" column 
presents the project costs mcurred durmg the first and second audIt penods whIch was 
audIted by other audItor The "From 5/01196 to 6/3011998" column presents the 
project costs mcurred durmg the penod under thIS audIt The "As of 6/30/1998" 
column presents the cumulatIve project costs mcurred up to June 30, 1998 These 
columns are presented for reportmg purposes only 

The "QuestIOned Costs" columns represent audIt results and are mcluded m the fund 
accountabIlIty statement for presentatIOn purposes only 

Note 2 - BasIs of Accountmg 

The fund accountabIlIty statement was prepared on the baSIS of cash receIpts and 
dIsbursements Consequently, revenues are recogruzed when they are actually 
receIved and expendItures are recogruzed and conSIdered mcurred when they are 
actually paId 

Note 3 - Exchange Rate 

The project funds receIved and expendItures paId m EgyptIan pounds (LE) have been 
converted to U S dollars ($) at the exchange rate of LE 3 4 to $1 The exchange rate 
used IS the average exchange rate durmg the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 
30, 1998 

9 



Note 4 - Fund Balance 

The fund balance represents the dIfference between funds receIved from USAID and 
costs mcurred by THO dunng the penod from mceptIOn to June 30, 1998 

Total Funds ReceIved 
Less 
Total Costs Incurred 

Fund Balance as of June 30, 1998 

Note 5 - Questioned Costs 

$ 
1,106,882 

(1,134,553) 

(27,671) 

The "QuestIOned Costs" columns represent the costs questIOned durmg the penod 
from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 QuestIOned costs are presented m two 
separate categones The "InelIgIble" column represents the costs that are not program 
related, unreasonable, or prohIbIted by the agreement or apphcable laws and 
regulatIOns The "Unsupported" column represents the costs that are not supported 
WIth adequate documentatIon All questIOned costs are detaIled m the "DetaIls of 
QuestIOned Costs" sectIOn of thIS report 

10 



MmIstry of Health's Teachmg HospItal OrgamzatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

DetaIls of Questioned Costs 

Item DeSCrIptIOn 

Fmdmg 1 - Salaries FPU 

Based on the documents and clanficatIOns proVIded to 
us m THO management's response, we have removed 
thIS findmg 

Total Fmdmg 1- SalarIes FPU 

Fmdmg 2 - General AdmmlstratlOn 

Vouchers # 523 & 551 & 558 dated 6/97 mclude sales 
taxes Smce USAID regulatIOns do not allow payment of 
sales taxes as per OMB cIrcular A122 sectIOn 4 a 
Therefore, we consIder thIS amount to be mehgible 

Total Fmdmg 2 - General AdmlDlstratlOn 

11 

QuestIOned Costs 
InelIgIble Unsupported 

$ $ 

70 

70 



DetaIls of QuestIoned Costs (Cont'd) 

Item DeSCrIptIOn 

FIndIng 3 - TransportatIOn 

4 partIcIpants attended a trammg course and were prud 
for 21 days of per-dIem mstead of 13 days These 
amounts were prud under voucher # 364 dated 5/12/96 
We could not find supportmg documents for the 
amounts paId In excess of actual duratIOn Accordmg to 
OMB CIrcular A122 Attach A SectIOn A 2 g "amounts 
reported should be properly supported" Therefore, we 
consIder thIs amount unsupported 

Total Fmdmg 3 - Transportation 

Fmdmg 4 - Trammg Courses 

Based on the documents and clanficatIOns provIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have removed 
thIS findmg 

Total FIndIng 4 - TraInmg Courses 

12 

QuestIOned Costs 
InelIgible Unsupported 

$ $ 

259 

259 



Public Accountants 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton InternatIOnal 

Mohamed Hila! & Co. ~ 

Report on the Cost Sharmg Schedule 
Independent AudItor's RevIew Report 

To Mr Darryl T Bums 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt/CaIro 
Uruted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

We have revIewed the accompanymg cost shanng schedule of MiruStry of Health's 
Teachmg HospItal OrganIzatIOn (THO) under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 
8B, USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, for the penod from May 1, 1996 through 
June 30, 1998 

Our reVIew was conducted m accordance WIth standards establIshed by the Amencan 
InstItute of CertIfied PublIc Accountants (AICPA) The purpose of our reVIew was to 
determme If cost shanng contrIbutIOns were provIded and accounted for m accordance 
WIth the terms of the agreement We also consIdered the mternal controls related to 
the proVIsIon of and accountmg for cost share contnbutIOns 

A reVIew conSIsts pnnclpally of mqumes of reCIpIent personnel and analytICal 
procedures applIed to finanCIal data It IS substantIally more hmited m scope than an 
exammatIOn, the objectIve of wInch IS the expressmg of an opmIOn on the cost sharmg 
schedule Accordmgly we do not express such an opmIOn 

Based on our reVIew, nothmg came to our attentIOn that caused us to belIeve that THO 
has not proVIded and accounted for cost sharmg contnbuttons m accordance WIth the 
terms of agreements 

TIns report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of the Uruted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and THO management and others wlthm the orgarnzatton 
However, thIs report IS a matter ofpubhc record and ItS dlstnbutton IS not hmited 

GTI -Mohamed Hllal & Co, 
Cairo, Egypt 

May 13, 1999 

87 Ramsls Street CaIro 
Tel (202) 5744810 f 762-490 f 770785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
E Mad HHllAL@UNKCom Eg 

13 



Descnetlon 

Cash 

In-Kind 

Total 

Budget 
$ 

Ministry of Health's Teaching Hospital Orgamzatlon 
Population/Family Planning Project '" 

Project No 263-0227 
PIL No 88 

Cost Sharmg Schedule 

May 1, 1996 to June 30, 1998 

Actual Expenditures 
From 

From 5/01/96 
Ince[!tlon to 

to 6/30/98 
As of 6/30/98 

4/30/96 
$ $ $ 

194,163 87,633 106530 194,163 

0 0 

194,163 87,633 106,530 194,163 

* The accompanymg notes are mtegral part of this cost shanng schedule 

14 

Questioned Costs 

B&E... 
Ineligible Unsu[![!orted (NOTES) 

$ $ 

4 

5 

0 0 

~l 



Mmistry of Health's Teachmg HOspItal OrgamzatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

Notes to the Cost SharIng Schedule 

For the perIOd from May 1, 1996 through June 30,1998 

Note 1 - Scope of Statement 

The cost sharIng schedule IS the representatIOn and the responsIbIlIty of THO 
management 

The "Budget" column represents the total budget amounts provIded by GOE as cash 
contnbutIOn for THO, under PIL No 8B from mceptIOn to June 30, 1998 

The "Actual ExpendItures" columns IdentIfy the expendItures dIsbursed from GOE 
fund as cash contnbutIOn to THO cumulatIvely and by two dIfferent audIted penods 
The" From InceptIOn to 4/3011996" column presents the dIsbursed amounts durmg 
the prevIOUS audIt penod whIch was audIted by other audItor The "From 5/01/96 to 
6/30/1998" column presents the dIsbursed amounts dunng the penod under thIS audIt 
The "As of 6/3011998" column presents the cumulatIve dIsbursements up to June 30, 
1998 These columns are presented for reportIng purposes only 

The "QuestIOned Costs" columns represent reVIew results and are mc1uded m the cost 
sharIng schedule for presentatIOn purposes only 

Note 2 - BaSIS of Accountmg 

The cost sharmg schedule was prepared on the baSIS of cash receIpts and 
dIsbursements Consequently, revenues are recogmzed when they are actually 
receIved and expendItures are recogmzed and conSIdered Incurred when they are 
actually paId 

Note 3 - Exchange Rate 

The project funds receIved and expendItures paid In EgyptIan pounds (LE) have been 
converted to U S dollars ($) at the exchange rate of LE 3 4 to $1 The exchange rate 
used IS the average exchange rate durmg the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 
30, 1998 

15 



Note 4 - Cash Contribution 

The cash contnbutIOn represents the actual amount dIsbursed from the aOE fund as 
cash contnbutIOn It does not mclude any revenue funds earned from sales of USAID 
donated contraceptIves Funds earned from the sales of contraceptIves are reported m 
the revenue fund statement The PIL agreements states that the mmimum THO cash 
contnbutIOn should be $65,627 (eqUIvalent to L E 223,130) THO cash contnbutIOn 
exceeded thIS amount The total contnbutIOn as of 6/30/98 was $194, 163 (eqUIvalent 
toLE 660,154) 

Note 5 - In-KInd ContributIOn 

THO proVIdes In-Kmd contnbutIOn such as trammg and office space, clImes, utIlItIes 
and other operatmg and mamtenance costs However, reportmg of In-Kmd 
contrIbutIOn IS not reqUIred by the agreement 

16 



Public Accountants 
Member Firm 01 
Grant Thornton International 

Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 

Report on the Revenue Agreement 
Independent Auditor's Review Report 

To Mr Darryl T Burns 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt/CaIrO 
Uruted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

We have revIewed the accompanymg revenue fund statement of Mmistry of Health's 
Teachmg HOSPItal OrgaruzatIOn (THO) under ContraceptIve Revenue Agreement 
dated May 9, 1994, USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, for the revenues earned and 
project costs mcurred dunng the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

Our reVIew was conducted m accordance WIth standards establIshed by the Amencan 
InstItute of CertIfied PublIc Accountants (AI CPA) The purpose of our reVIew was to 
determme If revenues earned and cost mcurred were accounted for m accordance WIth 
the terms of the revenue agreement We also conSIdered the mternal controls related 
to the prOVISIon of and accountmg for revenues earned and costs mcurred under the 
agreement 

A reVIew conSIsts prmcipally of mqumes of reCIpIent personnel and analytIcal 
procedures applIed to finanCIal data It IS substantIally more lImIted m scope than an 
exammatIOn, the ObjectIve of whIch IS the expressmg of an opIruon on the revenue 
fund statement Accordmgly we do not express such an opmIOn 

As detaIled m the accompanymg revenue fund statement and as more fully descnbed 
m Note 5 thereto, the results of our reVIew dIsclosed IdentIfied total questIOned 
amounts of $8,848 (eqUIvalent to L E 30,083), whIch represents melIgible costs of 
$109 (eqUIvalent to L E 371) and unsupported revenue of $8,739 (eqUIvalent to L E 
29,713) 

Based on our reVIew, except as noted above, nothmg came to our attentIOn that caused 
us to belIeve that THO has not prOVIded and accounted for revenues earned and costs 
mcurred under the agreement 

67 Ramsls Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762-490 I 770765 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHILAI..@UNKCom Eg 

17 



Tlus report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of the Umted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and THO management and others WIthm the organIzatIOn 
However, tlus report IS a matter of publIc record and ItS dIstnbutIOn IS not lImIted 

\ \' \ \ ~~ ~\\~~\-
GTI -Mohamed HIlal & Co , 
Cairo, Egypt 

May 13, 1999 

--

18 



MInistry of Health's Teaching Hospital Organization 
Population/Family Planning Project III 

Project No 263-0227 
PIL No 88 

Revenue Fund Statement 

May 1, 1996 to June 30, 1998 

Questioned Amounts 

IneligIble Unsupported 

$ $ $ 

Openmg Balance 48,319 7,733 

Revenues 

USAID Donated Contraceptives 53,165 

Second Generation Contraceptives 65,470 

Others 12,274 1006 

Total 130908 0 8739 

Expenses 

Salaries 80815 

Purchasmg Contraceptive Methods 9,512 

SupplIes 711 

Bank Expenditures 112 

Others 8,278 109 

Total 99,428 109 0 

Fund Balance 79,800 

* The accompanying notes are Integral part of this revenue fund statement 

19 

Flndmg 
No 

1 a 

1 b 

2 



MmIstry of Health's Teachmg HOspItal OrgamzatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

Revenue Agreement 
Notes to the Revenue Fund Statement 

For the perIOd from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

Note 1 - Scope of Statement 

The revenue fund statement IS the representatIOn and the responsIbIlIty of THO 
management 

The openmg balance represents the revenue fund balance as of May I, 1996 The total 
revenues represent the revenues earned dunng the audIted penod The total expenses 
represent expendItures mcurred from the revenue account dunng the audIted penod 
The fund balance represents the revenue balance as of June 30, 1998, end of audIted 
penod These mformatIOn are presented for reportmg purposes only 

The "QuestIOned Amounts" columns represent reVIew results and are mc1uded m the 
revenue fund statement for presentatIOn purposes only 

Note 2 - BaSIS of AccountIng 

The revenue fund statement was prepared on the baSIS of cash receIpts and 
dIsbursements Consequently, revenues are recogmzed when they are actually 
receIved and expendItures are recogmzed and consIdered mcurred when they are 
actually paid 

Note 3 - Exchange Rate 

The project revenue earned and expendItures paid from the revenue account m 
EgyptIan pounds (LE) have been converted to U S dollars ($) at the exchange rate of 
LE 3 4 to $1 The exchange rate used IS the average exchange rate durmg the penod 
from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 

20 



Note 4 - Fund Balance 

The fund balance represents the dIfference between the revenue earned and costs 
mcurred from the revenue account by THO dunng the penod from mceptIOn to June 
30, 1998 

Note 5 - QuestIOned Costs 

The "QuestIOned Amounts" columns represent the costs and revenue questIOned 
dunng the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 Questioned amounts are 
presented m two separate categones The "InehgIble" column represents the costs and 
revenue that are prorubited by the agreement The "Unsupported" column represents 
the costs and revenue that are not supported With adequate documentatIOn All 
questIOned amounts are detaIled m the "Details of QuestIOned Amounts" sectIOn of 
tills report 

21 



MInIstry of Health's Teachmg HOspItal OrgamzatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

Revenue Agreement 
DetaIls of QuestIOned Amounts 

QuestIOned Amounts 

Item DescriptIon 

Fmdmg 1 - Fund Balance 

a The opemng balance reported m the revenue fund 
report as of 4/30196 IS less than the balance per GL 
THO needs to report thIs dIfference to USAID and 
adjust the report accordmgly 

b ThIS amount represents earmng from sellmg scrap 
that was not reported to USAID TH 0 should 
report thIS amount to USAID by adJustmg the 
revenue fund report 

Total Fmdmg 1 - Fund Balance 

Fmdmg 2 - Expenses 

InelIgIble expenses for coffee breaks not approved by 
USAID As per the revenue agreement, artIcle 4 2, 
USAID must approve m wrItmg all expendItures other 
than that outlmed m artIcle 1 2 of the agreement 
We consIder thIs amount to be melIgible and therefore, 
THO has to refund thIS amount from source other than 
USAID and revenue funds 

Total Fmdmg 2 - Expenses 

22 

InelIgible Unsupported 
$ $ 

7,733 

1,006 

8,739 

109 

109 



Public Accountants 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton InternallOnal 

Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 

Report on the Internal Control Structure 
Independent Auditor's Report 

To Mr Darryl T BurrIS 
RegIOnal Inspector General for Aucht/Calro 
Uruted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
CaIro, Egypt 

We have audIted the fund accountabIhty statement of Mmistry of Health's Teachmg 
HospItal OrgaruzatIOn (THO) under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B, 
USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, for the funds receIved and project costs mcurred 
dunng the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 and Issued our report 
thereon dated May 13, 1999 We also revIewed the separate cost shanng schedule 
and the revenue fund statement to deternune whether they were provIded and 
accounted for m accordance WIth the terms of the agreements 

Except as dIscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audIt m accordance 
With generally accepted audItmg standards and Government AudItmg Standards, 
Issued by the Comptroller General of the Uruted States Those standards reqwre that 
we plan and perform the audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIhty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audIt 
organIzatIOn as reqwred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AudItmg 
Standards because no such qUalIty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal 
organIzatIOns III Egypt We belIeve that the effect of thIS departure from the financIal 
audIt reqwrements of Government AudItmg Standards IS not matenal because we 
have partICIpated m the GTI worldWIde mternal qUalIty control program ThIs 
program reqwres our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensIve quahty 
control reVIew by partners and managers from other GTI offices 

The management of THO IS responsIble for establIshmg and mamtammg an mternal 
control structure In fulfillIng thIs responsIbIlIty, estImates and Judgments by 
management are reqwred to assess the expected benefits and related costs of mternal 
control structure polICIes and procedures The objectIves of an mternal control 
structure are to prOVIde management WIth reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that 
assets are safeguarded agamst loss from unauthOrIzed use or dISpOSItIOn, and that 
transactIOns are executed m accordance With management's authOrIZatIOn and m 
accordance With the terms and agreements, and transactIOns are recorded properly to 

87 RamSls Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762490 I 770785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHILAl.@UNKCom Eg 

23 



permIt the preparatIOn of fund accountabIlIty statement m conformIty WIth the baSIS of 
accountmg descnbed m Note 2 to the fund accountabIlIty statement Because of the 
mherent hmitatIOns m any mternal control structure, errors or IrregularItIes may, 
nevertheless occur and not be detected Also, projectIOn of any evaluatIOn of the 
structure to future penods IS subject to the nsk that procedures may become 
madequate because of changes m condItions or that the effectIveness of the deSIgn and 
operatIOn of polICIes and procedures may detenorate 

In plannmg and performmg our audIt of the fund accountabIhty statement descnbed m 
the first paragraph, we obtamed an understandmg of the mternal control structure 
WIth respect to the Internal control structure, we obtaIned an understandIng of the 
deSIgn of relevant polICIes and procedures and whether they have been placed m 
operatIOn, and we assessed control nsk m order to determIne our audItIng procedures 
for the purpose of expressmg our opmIOn on the fund accountabIlIty statement and not 
to proVIde an opmIOn on the mternal control structure Accordmgly, we do not 
express such an opmIOn 

We noted certam matters mvolvmg the mternal control structure and Its operatIOn that 
we consIder to be reportable condItIOns under standards establIshed by the Amencan 
InstItute of Certified PublIc Accountants (AI CPA) Reportable condItions mvolve 
matters commg to our attentIOn relatmg to sIgmficant defiCIenCIes m the deSIgn or 
operatIOn of the mternal control structure that, m our Judgement, could adversely 
affect the reCIpIent's abIlIty to record, process, summarIze and report finanCIal data 
conSIstent WIth the assertIOns of management m the fund accountabIlIty statement, 
cost sharmg schedule and revenue fund statement 

Fmdmg 1 FIXed Assets RegIster 

CondItion 

The project does not mamtam a complete fixed assets regIster phYSIcal mspectIOn 
count IS not practiced by the project 

CrIterIa 

A fixed assets regIster has to be mamtaIned by the project Annual mventory must 
be conducted on the reCIpIent's assets and compared WIth the fixed assets regIster 
Ref PIL Agreement sectIOn 3 USAID Fmancial Management ReqUIrements 

Cause 

The project does not Implement proper mternal control procedures over the 
proJect's assets as stated m the above cntena 

24 



Effect 

Lack of controls over the safeguardmg of assets agamst unauthonzed acqUisItIon, 
use or dlsposltIon that could result m losses or mlsuse of the project assets 

RecommendatIOn 

A FIxed Assets regIster should be mamtamed and should mclude the followmg 
mformatIOn 

1 DescnptIOn of the eqUipment 
2 Manufacturer's senal number 
3 Source of the eqUipment 
4 AcqUISItIOn date and total cost 
5 Urnt acqUiSItIon cost 
6 LocatIOn and condItIOn of eqUipment 

Annual phYSIcal count should be conducted and reconcIled WIth the fixed assets 
regIster 

Fmdmg 2 Recordmg of TransactIons 

CondItIOn 

Durmg our audlt we noted several dIscrepancIes between the SUbSIdIary ledger and the 
general ledger THO do not use Journal entry to record the adjustments They also 
report to USAID from the subSIdIary ledger Therefore, the CFR does not agree WIth 
the general ledger 

CrIterIa 

FmancIaI Management GUIdance sectIOn III B "Accountmg records should be 
mamtamed to properly account for AID funds and other assets" 

Cause 

Lack of mternal control procedures to ensure proper reconcIlIatIOn of records 

Effect 

Improper reportmg of transactIOns 

25 



RecommendatIOn 

We recommend THO to mamtam proper mternal control procedures to ensure proper 
recordmg and reportmg of transactIOns wluch leads to accurate reconcIliatIOn of 
balances All transactIOns must be recorded through Journal entrIes Monthly 
reconCIlIatIOn between the General and sub-ledgers should be performed pnor to 
reportmg to USAID 

A matenal weakness IS a reportable condItIOn m WhICh the deSIgn or operatIOn of one 
or more of the specIfic mternal control structure elements does not reduce to a 
relatIvely low level the nsk that errors or Irregulantles m amounts that would be 
matenal m relatIOn to the fund accountablhty statement bemg audIted may occur and 
not be detected wlthm a tImely penod by employees m the normal course of 
performmg theIr aSSIgned functIOns 

Our conSIderatIOn of the mternal control structure would not necessanly dIsclose all 
matters m the mternal control structure that mIght be reportable condItIOns and, 
accordmgly, would not necessanly dIsclose all reportable condltlons that are also 
conSIdered to be matenal weaknesses as defined above However, we belIeve none of 
the fI.'tortable condItIOns descnbed above IS a matenal weakness 

We also noted other matters mvolvmg the mternal control structure and Its operatIOn 
that we have reported to the management of THO III a separate letter dated May 13, 
1999 

ThIS report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of the Umted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and THO management and others wlthm the organIzatIOn 
However, thIS report IS a matter of publIc record and Its dIstrIbutIOn IS not lImIted 

r ______ 

ft . \ \ ~\_\_.----
GTI -Mohamed HIla} & Co, 
CaIro, Egypt 

May 13, 1999 

26 



Public Accountants 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton International 

Mohamed Hnat & Co. ~ 

Report on ComplIance wIth Laws and RegulatIOns 
Independent AudItor's Report 

To Mr Darryl T Bums 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt/CaIrO 
UnIted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
CaIro, Egypt 

We have audIted the fund accountablbty statement of MInIstry of Health's TeachIng 
HospItal OrgamzatIOn (THO) under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B, 
USAIDI Egypt Project No 263-0227, for the funds receIved and project costs Incurred 
dunng the penod from May 1, 1996 through June 30, 1998 and Issued our report 
thereon dated May 13, 1999 We also revIewed the separate cost shanng schedule and 
the revenue fund statement to determIne whether they were provIded and accounted 
for In accordance WIth the terms of the agreements 

Except as dIscussed In the folloWIng paragraph, we conducted our audIt In accordance 
With generally accepted audItIng standards and Government AudItIng Standards, 
Issued by the Comptroller General of the UnIted States Those standards reqUire that 
we plan and perform the audIt to obtaIn reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIlIty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audIt 
organIzatIOn as reqUired by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AudItIng 
Standards, because no such qualIty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal 
organIzatIOns m Egypt We belIeve that the effect of thIS departure from the finanCIal 
audIt reqUirements of Government AudItIng Standards IS not matenal because we 
have partICIpated In the GTI worldwIde mternal qualIty control program ThIS 
program reqUires our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extenSIve qualIty 
control reVIew by partners and managers from other GTI offices 

Comphance WIth the agreement terms and laws and regulatIOns apphcable to THO IS 
the responsIbIlIty of THO management As part of obtaInIng reasonable assurance 
about whether the fund accountIng statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement, we 
performed tests of THO complIance With certaIn prOVISIOns of agreement terms and 
laws and regulatIOns However, the objectIve of our audIt of the fund accountabIlIty 

87 RalllSls Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 574 4810 I 762-490 I 770 785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHILAL@UNKCom Eg 

27 



statement was not to provIde an opimon on overall comphance wIth such provIsIOns 
Accordmgly, we do not express such an opmIOn We also performed tests of THO's 
complIance Wlth certam provISIOns of agreement terms and laws and regulatIOns 
apphcable to the prOVlSlon of cost shanng contnbutIOn and revenue agreement 

The results of our tests mdicated that, wIth respect to the Items tested, THO comphed 
m all matenal respects, WIth the prOVISIOns referred to m the precedmg paragraph 
WIth respect to Items not tested, nothmg came to our attentIOn that caused us to 
belIeve that THO had not complIed, III all material respects, WIth those provISIOns 

Our audIt IdentIfied three mstances of noncomplIance With agreement terms, WhICh 
we do not conSIder matenal mstances of noncomplIance wIth agreement terms and 
applIcable laws and regulatIOns These findmg are related to the followmg a) THO 
does not deduct SOCial msurance from employees salarIes, b) THO commmgles 
USAID fund WIth other GOE funds, c) THO does not comply WIth the terms of the 
revenue agreement as to obtammg USAID's approval on all expendItures from the 
revenue account We reported thIS findmg and other non-matenal mstances of 
noncomplIance to the THO management m a separate management letter dated May 
13, 1998 

ThIS report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of the Umted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and THO management and others wlthm the orgamzatIOn 
However, thIS report IS a matter of publIc record and ItS dlstnbutIOn IS not lImIted 

GTI -Mohamed Hiial & Co, 
CaIro, Egypt 

May 13, 1999 

28 



AppendIX A 
Page 1 of 1 

Mmlstry of Health's Teachmg HOspItal OrgamzatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

Management's Response 

29 



iJQ=Q@ 
TEACHING HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION 

FAMilY PLANNING CENTRAL OFFICE 

To : Mr. Amr Fathallah ~ 

Partner 
Grant Thoruton International 
Mohamed Helal & CO. 

rynllgl'lI.l!IQIUII'ln"g ~~ 

[]~U, P! 'n I' 

Subject: Draft Financial Audit Report 
on the Teaching Hospitals OrganIzatIOn 
PIL No.8 B , under USAID / EGYPT 
Project No. 263-0227 

Dear Mr. Amr , 

With reference to the above mentioned subject and the 
conference held on June 1st

, 1999 at AM In USAID office 
Please find attached a copy of the response on the audit draft 
report accordIng to the date fixed In the conference on July 6th

, 

1999. 

Thank you for your kInd cooperatIOn and kind attention 

Executive Director 
THO/FPS 

cc Dr. Ayman Abd El Mohsen 
Project Management SpecIalist 
PopulatIon Office, USAIDlEgypt 

rlVI\AI\"W ~l£ .::. 

rlV 1\ 1\ Y"\ .::. 



-
TEACHING HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION tW!! I n "I ~ I ! Cq" ! !II nil g :IjI LAII.iJ 
FAMILY PLANNING CENTRAL OFFICE D,l.lUUI P! b !~ 

THO AUDIT RESPONSE 

I - FUND ACCOUNTABIlITY STATEMENT 
For the perIod from May 1st ,96 through June 30th

, 98 

• FIndIng No.1: SalarIes FPU 

(1) RecommendatIOn. 
THO Management could not support the amounts paId for 
secretarial servIces. 

THO Response. 
1- Voucher # 259 and 507 . 
The attendance sheet has been completed and a copy was 
gIven to your financIal consultant 
2- Voucher '# 268 : 
Please find attached a copy from the completed documents -

• FindIng No 2: General AdmInIstratIOn: 

RecommendatIOn . 
THO has paId sales taxes, SInce USAID regulatIons do not 
allow payment of sales taxes. 

THO Response: 
THO agrees on payIng the InelIgIble sales taxes but In the 
future , THO wIll not pay any sales taxes from the USAID 
fund 

oVMAW ~u .:;, 
OVA-AYi .:;, 



• u"G=D @ 
TEACHING HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION 

FAMILY PLANNING CENTRAL OFFICE 

II - REVENUE FUND STATEMENT 

• FIndIng No.1· Fund Balance· 

(l a ) Recommendation . 
The openIng balance reported In the revenue fund report IS les~ 
than the balance per GL . 

THO Response· 
This amount wIll be added on the openIng cumulatIve balancf 
In the quarter report AprIl- May - June 1999 . 

( l.b) Recommendation 
THO should report the earnIng from the seIlIng scrap to 
USAID 

THO Response: 
THO wIll record the earnIng from the sellIng scrap In the 
SubsIdIary ledger as the USAID wIll be Informed by that 1ft 'le 
quarter report AprIl - May - June 1999 

• FIndIng No 2 Expenses· 

Recommendation 
InelIgible expenses for coffee breaks not approved by USAID as 
per the revenue agreement article 4.2 , USAID must approve In 
WrIting all expenditures other than outlIned In artIcle 1 2 of the 
agreement 

THO Response 
In the future, THO wIll not fund any expenses for coffee 
breaks from USAID fund. 

oVAAAW ~u .:;, 
oVA'AT, .:;, 



r 
'<:: I 

TEACHING HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION 

FAMILY PLANNING CENTRAL OFFICE 

• Finding No.3 Transportation: 

Recommendation: 

bJ.II.ILl I ,n l'o!! 

Four participants attended a training course and were paId 
for 21 days of per-dIem Instead of 13 days 

THO Response: 
Please find attached a copy from the approval taken from 
the Executive Manager on payIng the attendance fees for 21 
days . 

• Finding No 4· TraInIng Courses: 

Recommendation . 
PaYIng traInIng per-diem for participant who did not attend 
the trainIng course. 

THO Response 
The particIpant attend the lecture late and the traInIng 
coordInator sIgned by hIS time of comIng. 

oVIIMW ~t.. 0 

oVII'IITi 0 



AppendIX B 
Page 1 of2 

MInistry of Health's Teachmg HospItal OrganiZatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

AudItor's Comments 

The THO management provIded comments related to the draft report presented at the 
eXIt conference on June 1, 1999 In response to theIr comments, we revIewed 
addItIOnal supportmg documents prOVIded by THO management Please note that the 
findmg references used below correspond to those used m our draft and final report 

I Questioned Costs (Fund AccountabIlity Statement) 

Fmdmg 1- Salaries FPU 

THO management presented the supportmg documents for the unsupported 
amount of$490 (eqUIvalent L E 1,667) Based on the documents and clanficatIOn 
provIded we have removed thIS findmg 

Fmdmg 2 - General AdmmIstratlOn 

THO management agreed wIth our findmg and wIll refund the sales taxes of $70 
(eqUIvalent to LE 238) to USAID The questIOned cost remams pendmg the 
remIttance of the funds to USAID Therefore, thIs findmg remams m our final 
report pendmg USAID's final decIsIOn 

Fmdmg 3 - TransportatIOn 

THO management presented the supportmg documents for the unsupported 
amount of $259 (eqUIvalent L E 880) We belIeve the supportmg documents 
provIded are not sufficIent to close our recommendatIOn Therefore, thIs findmg 
remams m our fmal report pendmg USAID's final deCISIon 

Fmdmg 4 - Trammg Courses 

THO management presented the supportmg documents for the unsupported 
amount of $29 (eqUIvalent LEI 00) Based on the documents and clanficatIOn 
prOVIded we have removed thIs findmg 

30 



II QuestIoned Amounts (Revenue Agreement) 

Fmdmg 1 - Fund Balance 

AppendIX B 
Page 2 of2 

a THO management agreed WIth our findmg The dIfference of $7,733 
wIll be added to the openmg balance for the USAID report of next 
quarter The questIOned revenue remams tIll THO submIts a corrected 
report to USAID Therefore, thIS findmg remams m our final report 
pendmg USAID's final deCISIOn 

b THO management wIll record the earnmgs from sellmg scrap of $ 
1,006 m the SUbSIdIary ledger and report the adjustment to USAID The 
questIOned revenue remams tIll THO submIts a corrected report to 
USAID Therefore, thIS findmg remams m our final report pendmg 
USAID's final deCISIon 

Fmdmg 2 - Expenses 

THO management wIll obtam USAID approval for coffee break expenses 
funded from the revenue account ThIS findmg remams m our final report 
pendmg USAID's approval 

31 



AppendIX C 
Page 1 of 1 

MInIstry of Health's Teachmg HospItal OrganIZatIOn 
Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 8B 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

MIssIOn's Response 

32 



i4-itiu) 

:~ UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

ttll't'l 
~'III.' 
CAIRO EGYPT 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

August 29, 1999 

Da:rxl Burns, RIG/l· 
{t'ltL 'W'li.[~ Ij--ll-' 

Mary EIijn vevItt, vIsIfn~etllef, FMIF A 

FmancIaI AudIt ofthe Mmistry of Health's Teachmg HospItal OrgamzatlOn 
(THO), ExpendItures Incurred Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 
8B, Under USAIDlEgypt's PopulatlOniFamIiy Planmng III Project No 263-0227 
Draft Report Dated July 28, 1999 

Followmg IS the MISSIon response to RecommendatIOn No 1 under the subject audIt 

RecommendatIOn No 1 

We recommend that USAIDlEgypt make a management decIsIOn on the qnestlOned costs of $329 
(Unsupported costs of $259 and mehglble costs of $70) detailed on pages 11 and 12 of the Mohamed 
Hilal & Co audit report and the questIOned amount of $8,848 (unsupported revenue of $8,739 and 
mehglble costs of $109) relatmg to the Revenue Agreement detailed on page 22, and recover from 
the Mmlstry of Health the amounts determmed to be unallowable 

MISSIon Response 

MISSion has determmed that the entire questIOned amount of $329(LE 1,119) relatmg to the Fund 
AccountabIhty Statement IS sustamed MISSIOn has also determmed that the $109 (LE371) mehglble 
costs relatmg to the Revenue Agreement IS sustamed and the remammg unsupported revenue of $8,739 
(LE29,713) IS not sustamed 

In summary, the $438 (LEI ,490) total amount determmed to be sustained has been refunded 
under check No 35650494, dated August 23, 1999, ReceIpt No 18734, dated August 24, 1999, 
(Attachment A) 

DetaIls of the questIOned amounts follows 

a) Fund AccountabIlity Statement 

Fmdmg No 2, Inehglble sales taxes of$70(LE238) 

ThiS amount represents sales taxes charged to USAID THO agreed with the findmg, and subsequently 
refunded the amount 

USAID/Egypt 
Zahraa EI Maadl, Maadl 
Cairo, Egypt 



2 

Fmdmg No 3, Unsupported transportatIOn costs of $259(LE881) 

This amount represents unsupported trammg per-diem costs charged to USAID m excess of the actual 
duratIOn THO agreed with the findmg, and subsequently refunded the amount 

b) Revenue Agreement 

Fmdmg No 1 a, Unsupported revenue of$7,733(LE26,293) 

This findmg represents amounts not previously reported to USAID In the opemng balance of the revenue 
fund report as of 4/30/96, although It IS reflected In THO's balance per the General Ledger 

Fmdmg No 1 b, Unsupported revenue of $1,006(LE3,420) 

This amount represents proceeds from sellmg scrap, which was not reported to USAID 

Fmdmg No 2, InelIgible costs of $109(LE371) 

This amount represents melIglble expenses for coffee breaks not approved by USAID THO agreed with 
the findmg, and subsequently refunded the amount 

To comply with proper reportmg regardmg the $8,739(LE29,713) of unsupported revenue, THO 
submitted the Revenue Fund Report for the quarter endmg June 1999, eVldencmg the Inclusion of $8,739 
(LE29,713), which reflects the total revenue amount not previously reported to USAID, with a statement 
that the amount mentioned In the Revenue Fund Report corresponds to that In their General Ledger, 
(Attachment B) 

In view of the above, MISSIOn requests closure of RecommendatIOn No 1 upon Issuance of the final report 

Thank you for your cooperation 

Att a/s 

Cc A Mohsen, HDDIPH 
T. Noury, HDD/PH 

2 


